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  a fresh perspective

December 2022 
in this issue…  
• market update 
• long term rental restrictions not allowed 
• selected sales details

market update 
The Real Estate Board of Greater Vancouver (REBGV) reported total MLS® residential property sales of 
1,614 units in November, which was a decrease of 15% compared to October and 53% fewer sales than 
in November 2021. Total residential sales activity for the month for all property-types in the metro 
region, came in at 37% below the 10-year historical average for November. At 9,179 the number of 
residential property listings at November 30 was 7% fewer than at the end of October, and 29% higher 
than at November 30, 2021. The metro MLS® sales-to-active-listings ratio slipped marginally to 18%, 
compared to 19% at the end of October. The Home Price Index composite benchmark price for all 
properties in Greater Vancouver is 1% lower than 12 months ago and 10% lower than 6 months ago. 

North Shore home sales in November, at 177 units 
were 27% lower than the 241 properties sold in 
October, and 45% fewer than the 324 sold in 
November 2021. The sales-to-active-listings ratio on 
the North Shore decreased to 17%, from 21% in 
October, reflecting 36% lower-than-normal total 
sales for November and approximately 9% fewer 
properties for sale than the 10-year average for the 
end of November (refer to more details on pages  
7 & 8). The North Shore detached homes that sold in 
November took an average of 8 weeks to sell, two 
weeks quicker than the 10 weeks it took for those 

that sold in October, and the same as the 8 weeks it took for detached homes that sold in November 
2021. At November 30, there were 1,046 North Shore properties for sale on MLS® or about 10% 
fewer than the 1,157 listings at the end of October, and 31% more than the 798 units for sale at 
November 30, 2021. Compared to 12 months ago, benchmark prices of detached homes are lower by 
1% in North Vancouver and down by 4% in West Vancouver. 

As prices and market conditions can vary dramatically by neighbourhood, feel free to call Dan 
to better understand how the market is doing where YOU live. For the entire November 2022 
REBGV market report, visit www.danmuzzin.com/news.html.
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for a free copy of this marvelous booklet, 
call Dan at 604-813-3795 or go to 
danmuzzin.com/resources.html  

long term rental restrictions not allowed 
The BC government’s Bill 44 amendments to the Strata Property Act announced November 21, 2022 
are now in effect. These amendments end rental restrictions, all but one age restriction, and add the 
ability to hold virtual meetings without the need for a bylaw. 

In short… 

• Strata corporations can no longer enforce rental restrictions, except for short-term rental 
restrictions. 

• There are now only two age-related options for stratas; 
o a bylaw requiring at least one resident in a unit to be 55 years-old or older; or  
o no age restriction bylaw. 

• Stratas can now conduct annual and special general meetings virtually without a bylaw 
explicitly allowing them to do so. 

Rental restrictions 

Stratas can no longer enforce rental restrictions. For example, if a strata has a bylaw restricting rentals 
to a certain percentage of units, they can no longer enforce this rule. This only applies to long-term 
rentals. Stratas can still enforce short-term rental restrictions. Renters still need to follow other strata 
bylaws. 

While owners currently renting out their units previously in contravention of a strata bylaw are no 
longer in breach of the bylaw, they are liable for any breach of a rental restriction prior to November 
24, 2022 when the amendments became law. 

Age restrictions 

As noted above, there are now only two age-related options for strata corporations.  All other age 
restrictions are unenforceable, including restrictions for older or younger ages. For example, a strata 
corporation requiring residents be 60 years old or older can no longer enforce this rule. This rule has 
no relation to rental restrictions – a 55+ strata can’t restrict rentals. 

Live-in caregivers are allowed to live in age-restricted stratas, including caregivers under the age of 55, 
regardless of current strata bylaws. 

Virtual/electronic strata meetings 

Stratas can now conduct annual and special general meetings virtually without a bylaw explicitly 
allowing them to do so. 

That is, the strata council chooses the format of the meeting, which the council must include in the 
notice sent to residents.  Along with the date, time, and type of meeting, stratas must include 
instructions on how to attend. 

Stratas can use any electronic meeting tool so long as it allows all meeting participants to 
communicate with each other, and the chair can determine if the participants are eligible voters. 

For more, feel free to call Dan at 604-813-3795. 
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The following charts show the inventory of North Shore homes for sale on the last day of each 
month from November 2020 to November 2022, and the sales for each month. 

North Vancouver  
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Units Sold 
 Nov 2020 -  94 
 Nov 2021 -  71 
 Nov 2022 -  55 

At 177 in total, the # of North Shore 
residential property sales in November 
were 27% less than the 241 sold in 
October and represents a sales level that is 
about 36% lower than usual for November. 

At 1,046 in total, the # of properties for 
sale on the North Shore at the end of 
November was 10% fewer than the 1,157 
at October 31, and represents a level that 
is approximately 9% lower than the  
10-year average for the end of November.  

Units For Sale 
 Nov 2020 - 369 
 Nov 2021 - 365 
 Nov 2022 - 390 
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# of North Shore properties for sale at November 30, 2022 (on MLS®)
North Vancouver                                                                   West Vancouver

 inventory on hand
 (months)

detached 3
attached 7
apartments 3

 inventory on hand
 (months)

detached 24
attached 32
apartments10



selected sales details       Dan Muzzin    604-813-3795  

chart data obtained from Real Estate Board of Greater Vancouver  danmuzzin.com 
   5 

  

properties sold during the month, as a % of properties for sale at end of the month 

 

average # of weeks it took for detached houses to sell 
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 units sold as % of active listings
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Balanced Market

Sellers Market ↑

Buyers Market  ↓

detached - 33%
attached  - 27%
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do housing conditions in your neighbourhood favour sellers, buyers or are they in balance? 
single-family detached houses sold in November 2022, as % of the number of houses for sale at November 30, 2022 
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Sellers Market ↑

Buyers Market ↓

Balanced Market

7% 6% 20% 0% 0% 0% 0% 4% 0% 0% 27% 0% 4% 8% 0% 0% 20% 0% 0% 0% 8% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 10% 0% 0% 8% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 25% 4%
0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

Alta
mont

Ambleside
Bayrid

ge

Brit
ish Pro

perti
es

Cante
rb

ury
 W

V
Caulfe

ild
Cedard

ale
Chartw

ell

Chelsea Park
Cypre

ss

Cypre
ss 

Park
 Esta

te
s

Deer R
idge W

V
Dundara

ve

Eagle H
arb

our
Eaglerid

ge
Furry

 Cre
ek

Gleneagle
s

Glenmore

Horse
sh

oe Bay W
V

Howe Sound
Lio

ns B
ay

Olde C
aulfe

ild

Panora
m

a V
illa

ge
Park

 R
oyal

Passa
ge Is

land

Porte
au C

ove
Queens

Rockrid
ge

Sandy C
ove

Sentin
el H

ill

Upper C
aulfe

ild
W

est 
Bay

W
esth

ill

W
estm

ount W
V

W
hitb

y Esta
te

s
W

hyte
cli

ff

W
est 

Van Tota
l

West Vancouver
Dan Muzzin      Macdonald Realty Ltd.     danmuzzin.com     604-813-3795



selected sales details       Dan Muzzin    604-813-3795  

chart data obtained from Real Estate Board of Greater Vancouver  danmuzzin.com 
   7 

compare 2013 – 2022 Sales and Listings 
 for the month of November  

26% 31% 77% 22% 23% 10% 29% 48% 55% 33%

average 35%

0%

25%

50%

75%

100%

125%

Nov
2013

Nov
2014

Nov
2015

Nov
2016

Nov
2017

Nov
2018

Nov
2019

Nov
2020

Nov
2021

Nov
2022

detached
Dan Muzzin   Macdonald Realty Ltd.    danmuzzin.com   

604.813.3795

21% 23% 69% 58% 72% 23% 38% 35% 75% 27%

44%

0%

25%

50%

75%

100%

125%

Nov
2013

Nov
2014

Nov
2015

Nov
2016

Nov
2017

Nov
2018

Nov
2019

Nov
2020

Nov
2021

Nov
2022

attached & apartments
Dan Muzzin   Macdonald Realty Ltd.    danmuzzin.com   

604.813.3795

23% 26% 72% 37% 43% 17% 34% 39% 68% 29%

39%

0%

25%

50%

75%

100%

125%

Nov
2013

Nov
2014

Nov
2015

Nov
2016

Nov
2017

Nov
2018

Nov
2019

Nov
2020

Nov
2021

Nov
2022

total
Dan Muzzin   Macdonald Realty Ltd.    danmuzzin.com   

604.813.3795

83 74 102 61 76 40 78 94 71 55 

average 73 

0

40

80

120

160

200

240

Nov
2013

Nov
2014

Nov
2015

Nov
2016

Nov
2017

Nov
2018

Nov
2019

Nov
2020

Nov
2021

Nov
2022

detached
Dan Muzzin   Macdonald Realty Ltd.    danmuzzin.com  

604.813.3795

112 115 172 112 172 99 138 167 175 94 

136 

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

Nov
2013

Nov
2014

Nov
2015

Nov
2016

Nov
2017

Nov
2018

Nov
2019

Nov
2020

Nov
2021

Nov
2022

attached & apartments
Dan Muzzin   Macdonald Realty Ltd.    danmuzzin.com   

604.813.3795

195 189 274 173 248 139 216 261 246 149 

209 

0

80

160

240

320

400

480

Nov
2013

Nov
2014

Nov
2015

Nov
2016

Nov
2017

Nov
2018

Nov
2019

Nov
2020

Nov
2021

Nov
2022

total
Dan Muzzin   Macdonald Realty Ltd.    danmuzzin.com   

604.813.3795

324 236 132 272 333 397 266 197 130 169 

average 246 

0

90

180

270

360

450

540

Nov
2013

Nov
2014

Nov
2015

Nov
2016

Nov
2017

Nov
2018

Nov
2019

Nov
2020

Nov
2021

Nov
2022

detached
Dan Muzzin   Macdonald Realty Ltd.    danmuzzin.com   

604.813.3795

526 490 251 193 240 429 363 477 233 345 

355 

0

120

240

360

480

600

720

Nov
2013

Nov
2014

Nov
2015

Nov
2016

Nov
2017

Nov
2018

Nov
2019

Nov
2020

Nov
2021

Nov
2022

attached & apartments
Dan Muzzin   Macdonald Realty Ltd.    danmuzzin.com   

604.813.3795

850 726 383 465 573 826 629 674 363 514 

600 

0

200

400

600

800

1,000

1,200

Nov
2013

Nov
2014

Nov
2015

Nov
2016

Nov
2017

Nov
2018

Nov
2019

Nov
2020

Nov
2021

Nov
2022

total
Dan Muzzin   Macdonald Realty Ltd.    danmuzzin.com   

604.813.3795

North Vancouver
units sold              monthend listings units sold as % of montend listings



selected sales details       Dan Muzzin    604-813-3795  

chart data obtained from Real Estate Board of Greater Vancouver  danmuzzin.com 
   8 

 
compare 2013 – 2022 Sales and Listings 

 for the month of November 

17% 16% 22% 7% 7% 5% 12% 17% 12% 4%

average 12%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

Nov
2013

Nov
2014

Nov
2015

Nov
2016

Nov
2017

Nov
2018

Nov
2019

Nov
2020

Nov
2021

Nov
2022

detached
Dan Muzzin    Macdonald Realty Ltd.      danmuzzin.com    

604.813.3795

6% 11% 32% 29% 22% 3% 10% 15% 49% 8%

19%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

Nov
2013

Nov
2014

Nov
2015

Nov
2016

Nov
2017

Nov
2018

Nov
2019

Nov
2020

Nov
2021

Nov
2022

attached & apartments
Dan Muzzin    Macdonald Realty Ltd.      danmuzzin.com    

604.813.3795

14% 14% 24% 10% 9% 4% 11% 16% 18% 5%

13%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

Nov
2013

Nov
2014

Nov
2015

Nov
2016

Nov
2017

Nov
2018

Nov
2019

Nov
2020

Nov
2021

Nov
2022

total
Dan Muzzin    Macdonald Realty Ltd.      danmuzzin.com    

604.813.3795

West Vancouver
units sold              monthend listings units sold as % of montend listings

77 65 82 26 37 25 52 62 44 16 

average 49 

0

30

60

90

120

150

180

Nov
2013

Nov
2014

Nov
2015

Nov
2016

Nov
2017

Nov
2018

Nov
2019

Nov
2020

Nov
2021

Nov
2022

detached
Dan Muzzin    Macdonald Realty Ltd.      danmuzzin.com    

604.813.3795

11 14 24 17 20 5 14 26 34 12 

18 

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

Nov
2013

Nov
2014

Nov
2015

Nov
2016

Nov
2017

Nov
2018

Nov
2019

Nov
2020

Nov
2021

Nov
2022

attached & apartments
Dan Muzzin    Macdonald Realty Ltd.      danmuzzin.com    

604.813.3795

88 79 106 43 57 30 66 88 78 28 

66 

0

40

80

120

160

200

240

Nov
2013

Nov
2014

Nov
2015

Nov
2016

Nov
2017

Nov
2018

Nov
2019

Nov
2020

Nov
2021

Nov
2022

total
Dan Muzzin    Macdonald Realty Ltd.      danmuzzin.com    

604.813.3795

449 417 370 391 511 521 442 369 365 390 

average 423 

0

110

220

330

440

550

660

Nov
2013

Nov
2014

Nov
2015

Nov
2016

Nov
2017

Nov
2018

Nov
2019

Nov
2020

Nov
2021

Nov
2022

detached
Dan Muzzin    Macdonald Realty Ltd.      danmuzzin.com    

604.813.3795

174 133 76 58 91 162 141 169 70 142 

122 

0

40

80

120

160

200

240

Nov
2013

Nov
2014

Nov
2015

Nov
2016

Nov
2017

Nov
2018

Nov
2019

Nov
2020

Nov
2021

Nov
2022

attached & apartments
Dan Muzzin    Macdonald Realty Ltd.      danmuzzin.com    

604.813.3795

623 550 446 449 602 683 583 538 435 532 

544 

0

140

280

420

560

700

840

Nov
2013

Nov
2014

Nov
2015

Nov
2016

Nov
2017

Nov
2018

Nov
2019

Nov
2020

Nov
2021

Nov
2022

total
Dan Muzzin    Macdonald Realty Ltd.      danmuzzin.com    

604.813.3795



selected sales details       Dan Muzzin    604-813-3795  

chart data obtained from Real Estate Board of Greater Vancouver  danmuzzin.com 
   9 

 

Lynn Valley housing snapshot – November 30, 2022 
For a housing snapshot of your neighbourhood …call Dan   
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 average selling price
 # houses for sale at end of month
 # houses sold each month
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sales details for selected North Vancouver neighbourhoods   
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 sales details for selected West Vancouver neighbourhoods   
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